## **CITY OF KELOWNA**

### BYLAW NO. 12354

# Amendment No. 7 to Animal and Poultry Regulation and Animal Pound Bylaw No. 5421-82

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Animal and Poultry Regulation and Animal Pound Bylaw No. 5421-82 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT **Section 1 DEFINITIONS,** <u>Zoning Bylaw</u> be amended by deleting "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000" and replace it with "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 12375;"
- 2. AND THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(i) be deleted as follows:

In the A1, RR1, RR2, RR3, and RU1 zones, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is less than ½ acre (.20 ha.) in area – two (2) rabbits are permitted."

### and replace it with

"In the A1, A2, RR1, and RR2 zones, and all related subzones as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is less than ½ acre (.20 ha.) in area – two (2) rabbits are permitted;"

3. AND THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(ii) be deleted as follows:

"In the A1, RR1, RR2, RR3, and RU1 zones, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is more than ½ acre (.20 ha.) but less than 1 acre (.40 ha.) in area – ten (10) rabbits or ten (10) poultry or a combination thereof are permitted."

#### and replace it with

"In the A1, A2, RR1, and RR2 zones, and all related subzones as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is more than ½ acre (.20 ha.) but less than 1 acre (.40 ha.) in area – ten (10) rabbits or ten (10) poultry or a combination thereof are permitted;"

4. AND THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(iii) be deleted in its entirety:

"In the RR<sub>3</sub> and RU<sub>1</sub> zones, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is more than 1 acre (.40 ha.) but less than two acres (.81 ha.) in area – one (1) horse, or one (1) cow, or one (1) steer, or one (1) goat, or one (1) sheep, or one (1) other large animal; plus then (10) rabbits or ten (10) poultry or a combination thereof are permitted;"

5. AND THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(iv) be deleted in its entirety:

"In the RR3 and RU1 zones, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot exceeds 2 acres (.81 ha.) in area –

not more than two (2) animals consisting of horses, cattle, sheep, or goats, or a combination iv. In the RR3 and RU1 zones, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot exceeds 2 acres (.81 ha.) in area – not more than two (2) animals consisting of horses, cattle, sheep, or goats, or a combination thereof, plus twenty (20) rabbits or twenty (20) poultry, or a combination thereof are permitted.";

6. AND THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(v) be deleted as follows:

"In the A1, RR1, and RR2, or in one of these zones with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, zones where the lot is more than 1 acre (.40 ha.) and less than 2 acres (.81 ha.) in area – the number of animals and poultry is unlimited except as outlined in the Zoning Bylaw."

and replace it with

"In the A1, A2, RR1, and RR2, and all related subzones where the lot is more than 1 acre (.40 ha.) in area – the number of animals and poultry is unlimited except as outlined in the Zoning Bylaw.";

7. AND FURTHER THAT Section 2, REGULATIONS, (a)(vi) be deleted in its entirety:

"In the A1 zone, or in one of this zone with an "c" notation as part of the zoning classification, as defined in the Zoning Bylaw, where the lot is more than 2 acres (.81 ha.) in area, the number of animals and poultry is unlimited except as outlined in the Zoning Bylaw;"

- 8. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12354, being Amendment No. 7 to Animal & Poultry and Animal Pound Bylaw No. 5421-82."
- 9. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons once adopted.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk